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are deficient. Even there, we have set up an organisation which is at present handling the work of con struction of the power plant at Neyveli. It is also going to look after the work of construction at Pathratu and Korba, but that organisation has to be strengthened sufficiently, and we have to increase the other facilities also.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that Government do not have any knowledge about the payments made to the different consultants, may I know whether Government propose to evolve some machinery through which it might be posted about this fact from time to time?

Shri Alagesan; It is only stated that the actual payments made are not available, but the total commitment of foreign exchange has been given.

Shri Hem Baraa: I know that much, that the total commitment has been mentioned. But I am interested in knowing the actual amount paid to the different consultants.

Shri Alagesan: I can collect that information and supply it to the hon.
Member.

Blaster Plan for Delhi

*1Z9. Shri Yashpal Singh: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether any massive housing programme has been recommended in Delhi’s Master Plan;

(b) if so, how much construction activity is to be done by the private
•ector and how much by the public sector; and

(c) whether any areas have been earmarked for rehabilitating and pro viding shelter to the occupants of jhuggies and jhopries living in the capital of India?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a) Yes,
Sir.

^b) The total rajuirjmt-'i of housing Jor the period ending 1981 is estimat ed at 7.47 lakh dwelling units. The targets proposed are 2-60 lakh units for the public sector and 4.87 lakhs units for the private sector.

(c) About 2780 acres of land has been earmarked in various localities for the rehousing of jhuggi and jhonpri dwellers and the work is being under taken by the Delhi Municipal Cor poration.
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Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: With regard to the vital problem of hous ing as an integral part of the Delhi Master Plan, is it a fact that the
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Prime Minister some months ago sug gested that the slums of Delhi should be ‘burnt down’? If so, do Govern ment propose to implement such a drastic directive or is a milder ap proach being thought of?

Mr. Speaker: The minor approach has been stated by the Minister. What they propose, whether it is minor or major, need not be asked.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath; I would like to know whether it is milder.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: I am not aware of any drastic proposal of burning down slums. All proposals for im provement of slums are being pursued as vigorously as possible.
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Shrimati Gayatri Devi: Is the hon.
Minister aware that these dwellers in the jhuggies and jhompris do constiuction work and, therefore, they have temporary accommodation, but that they would like to have some permanent land on which they could settle, no matter where they have to go to work? How long is t h is ques tion of giving them some permanent land to be under consideration?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Everybody who comes to Delhi for a temporary job would like to settle down in Delhi on some permanent land allotted to him.
But I do not think there is enough land to be given to everybody.

Shri Sham Lai Saraf: May I know whether such of the jhuggi and jhopri-walas who have been dispossessed can be temporarily housed in some of the small houses that are available with Government?
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Shri Sham Lai Saraf: My submis sion is whether it is possible to give such of these jhuggi and jhonpnwalas who have been dispossessed, some of the houses, temporarily at least, that may be available with the Ministry of Housing.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: I ;im afraid this will have to be answered by the Min ister of Housing, whether they have any temporary houses for housing these people.

Shrimati Sarojini Mahishi: May I know whether there are any urban pilot projects which have already been started for the clearance of the slums in Delhi.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Yes.
Shri Daji: Pending consideration of your scheme, are we to understand that none of these people shall be dis possessed?

Mr. Speaker: There is no scheme of mine!

Shri Daji: Pending consideration of the scheme mentioned by the hon. Min ister, are wo to take it that no one shall be dispossessed?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: I can give no such assurance. There arc certain rules according to which they are be ing housed or dispossessed.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: In answer to the supplementary question of Mnharani Saheba, the hon. Minister stated that they arc temporary ones. I want to know whether it is a fact that there are 25,000 to 30,000 construction
workers who are residing m Delhi per manently. I want to know also what arrangement has been made for giving them land for construction of houses.

Dr. Sushila Nayar: The whole jhuggi-jhompriwala scheme was con ceived, in fact, because there were some labourers who have been in Delhi for many many years.

Shri Tyagi: Is it a fact that free hold lands which belonged to co-op erative societies and co-operative in dustrial estatees have been taken over by Government and now those very lands are being offered to these co operative societies at a much higher premium?

Mr. Speaker: That is a different thing altogether.

Shri K. C. Pant: In view of the con sistently high rate of influx into Delhi, does Government consider its housing programme, massive as it may be, to be adequate to meet the situation that has arisen?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: According to the calculations that have been made by the Planners, the proposals are con sidered adequate.

Bharat Krishak Samaj
*730. Shri Inder J. Malhotra: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the financial and other assistance if any, being granted by Government to “Bharat Krishak Samaj” (Farmers Forum of India) organisation; and

(b) whether any delegation on be half of this organisation visited United States of America during 1961
62°

T’ie Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) and (b). No finan cial or other assistance has been given to th-' Bhnrat Krishak Samaj (Farmers Forum of India) by the Department, of Agriculture after 1959-60.

Under the Project of Exchange of Farmers sponsored jointly by the Bharat Krishak Sarmj and Farmers and World Affairs U.S.A. in co-oper ation with the three National U.S.A.
Farm Organisations—Farm Bureau Federation, National Farmers’ Union and National Grange—and some farm co-operatives, a group of 12 prominent members of the Bharat Krishak Samaj visited U.S.A. in 1961-62 for about 3
months.

Shri Inder J. Malhotra: Since this organisation is the only organisation of its kind at the national level, may I know if proper participation is being

